overseas transactions and mainly affect consolidated profit or loss of the Group.  There are
no material exposures on foreign exchange rate that affect the Group’s consolidated other
comprehensive income (loss).  Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Group’s currency risk.

31.2 Interest Rate Sensitivity

The Group interest risk management policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk
exposures to changes in interest rates.  The Group maintains a debt portfolio unit of both
fixed and floating interest rates.  Most long-term borrowings are subject to fixed interest rate
while other financial assets subject to variable interest rates.

The Group’s ratio of fixed to floating rate debt stood at 113.01:1.00, 25.74:1.00 and
51.63:1.00 as of December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

 - 80 -

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the consolidated net results for the year and
consolidated equity to a reasonably possible change in floating interest rates of
+/–1% in 2016 and 2015.  The calculations are based on the Group’s financial instruments
held at each reporting date.  All other variables are held constant.

   2016   2015
   +1%   -1%   +1%   -1%

   Consolidated net results for the year ( P 3,283,288 ) P 3,283,288  (P 19,675,000 )  P   19,675,000
   Consolidated equity (  2,298,301 )   2,298,301  ( 13,772,500 )   13,772,500

31.3 Credit Risk

The Group’s credit risk is attributable to trade receivables, rental receivables and other
financial assets.  The Group maintains defined credit policies and continuously monitors
defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and
incorporates this information into its credit risk controls.  Where available at a reasonable
cost, external credit ratings and/or reports on customers and other counterparties are
obtained and used.  The Group’s policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.  In
addition, for a significant proportion of sales, advance payments are received to mitigate